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that Company is regulated suitably.
Since the remuneration in the second Company is scaled down the total of the perquisites (which is not to exceed one-third of the salary in each case)

will also be correspondingly limited.
Further the duplication of the same perquisites which are fringe benefits from both Companies is not allowed in the same centre.

(b} and (c). The proposals trom Gokak Mills Ltd. for the appointment of Shri D. J. Madan as Managing Director and payment of remuneration to Sarvashri F. H. Komple and G.
Khandwala as part-time directors have been approved. Indian Vegetable Products Litd. has withdrawn its applica-
cations for the appointment of Shri G.
Khandwala as the Managing Director of the Company on the ground that the Board of Directors are reconsidering the original proposals.

(d) Government's views in the matter have been explained in the reply to part (a) above.
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Removal of Ban on Automobie Ancillary Units

*857. SHRI HIMATSINGKA: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pileased to state:

(a) whether Government have of late decided to lift the ban on new units for automobile and tractor wheels and other automobile ancillary industries;

(b) if so, in respect of which items the ban has been lifted under the recent orders;

(c) the extent to which expansion in these industries is contemplated or planned and whether such industries are proposed to be indicating the capacity of production in respect of each item;
and

(d) the steps taken (o raise or expand the industries contemplated under the order?

THE MINISTER OF INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
{SHRI F. A, AHMED) : (a) to (b).
Yes, Sir, The ban on the establishment of new units in respect of all items of automobile uncilaries, with the exception of “Radiators” which is reserved exclusively for the small scale sector, was removed in October, 1969 and interested parties were invited to submit application by the 31st January, 19570,

(c) The ban on the establishment of new units for automobile ancillaries had been removed keeping in view the cstimated production levels for the various types of automobiles during the 4th Five-Year Plan and the requirememts of ancilaries to sustain productjon of vehicles to reach these levels. The actual licensing of additional capacities for various items of automobile ancilaries will depend upon the gaps between the existing capacities and the capacities considered necessary to meet the internal demand for each item by the end of the 4th Plan period and also the export requirements.

(d) The applications received within the stipulated date are at present being examined.

Monopolistic trends in Auditing

*858. SHRI P. C, ADICHAN : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have decided to curb monopolistic trend in auditing business;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the names of big monopolists in the line?

THE MINISTER OF INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI F. A. AHMED) : (a) to (b).
Detailed particulars of auditorships in different companies are being collected in order to decide upon the precise steps if any, which should be taken in the matter.

(c) It is not possible to indicate such names till the collection of data has been completed.

Transhipment of Foodgrains to and Cattle from famine striken Areas in Rajasthan

*859. SHRI D. N. PATODIA : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the transhipment of foodgrains is done by the Railways to the famine stricken areas of Rajasthan;

(b) whether the demand of wagons is fully met;

(c) whether the Railways are pressed for meeting demands for transhipping cattle of Rajasthan to pastures; an

(d) if so, how the problem has been met?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI G. L. NANDA) : (a) Presumably, the reference is to the transport of foodgrains. Transport of foodgrains to famine affected areas of Rajasthan was arranged by Railways, as per de-
meand, on preferential basis,

(b) Demand was met in full. From
September 1968 to February 1970,
14,568 broad gauge and 38,359 metre
gauge wagons were loaded with foodgrains on Government and trade account to destinations in Rajasthan.

(c) Presumably the reference is to transport of cattle from Rajasthan, A request was received from the State Government for movement of cattle from drought affected districts to other areas only in September 1968,

(d) Adequate arrangements were made by the Railways top move cattle on top priority basis and during the period September, 1968 to February
1970, 11,981 metre gauge wagons were
loaded with cattle from stations in Bikaner and Jodhpur Divisions of Northern Railway to other places.

Setback to Industrial Growth as a Result of Political Crisis

*860. SHRI RAMAVATAR SHAS-
TRI: Will the Minister of INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the present political crisis in the country has hampered the industrial growth; and

(b) if so, how far?

THE MINISTER OF INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI F. A. AHMED) : (a) The Political situation in the country has had no adverse effect on industrial growth. On the contrary, index of industrial production, with the year 1960 as base equal to 100, which was 152.4 during the year 1966 and 151.4 during the year 1967, registered an increase to
161.1 during the year 1968, and rose further to 173.00 (provisional) in 1969.
Indices for the period January-September of the years 1967, 1968 and 1969
were 151.6, 159.5 and 171.1, respectively.

(b) Does not arise.

